‘‘U.S. Individual Holder’’ has the meaning given to that term in Section 21 of the Circular, ‘‘Certain United States
Federal Income Tax Considerations — U.S. Federal Income Tax Consequences of the Ownership and
Disposition of PHYS Units Received Pursuant to the Exchange Offer Election and the Merger Transaction —
Distributions on PHYS Units’’.

‘‘U.S. Securities Act’’ means the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended, and the rules and regulations
promulgated thereunder.

81
Time is of the essence. Send in your GTU Units with a completed YELLOW Letter of Transmittal to the Depositary or call your broker now to deposit.

SCHEDULE A

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial information for Sprott Physical Gold Trust as at and for the
three months ended March 31, 2015 and for the year ended December 31, 2014.

(Remainder of page intentionally left blank)

A-1

Pro forma condensed statement of income (loss) (unaudited)
(in U.S. dollars, except unit numbers)

Pro forma Pro forma
For the three months ended March 31, 2015 CGT PHYS adjustments combined

Income
Net realized losses on redemptions/sales

of bullion ..... $ — $(7,581,541) $ — $ (7,581,541)
Change in unrealized gains/losses on

gold bullion ..... (8,680,726) 6,811,138 — (1,869,588)
Interest ..... 7,023 — — 7,023

(8,673,703) (770,403) — (9,444,106)

Expenses
Management fees ..... 432,052 1,408,737 336,478 Note A 2,177,267
Bullion storage fees ..... 166,091 203,730 (54,780) Note B 315,041
Operating expenses ..... 136,681 246,322 — 383,003
Special meeting costs ..... 250,790 — — 250,790

985,614 1,858,789 281,698 3,126,101

Net loss for the period ..... $(9,659,317) $(2,629,192) $ (281,698) $(12,570,207)

Weighted average number of units ..... 19,299,000 153,176,488 85,785,531 Note C 238,962,019

Decrease in total equity from operations
per Unit ..... $ (0.50) $ (0.02) $ — $ (0.05)

Pro forma condensed statement of financial position (unaudited)
(in U.S. dollars)

Pro forma Pro forma
As at March 31, 2015 CGT PHYS adjustments combined

Assets
Current assets
Cash and cash equivalents ..... $ 9,615,594 $ 4,689,117 $ — $ 14,304,711
Gold bullion ..... 836,421,924 1,495,547,882 — 2,331,969,806
Other receivables and prepaid assets ..... 192,233 343,800 — 536,033

Total assets ..... 846,229,751 1,500,580,799 — 2,346,810,550

Liabilities
Current liabilities
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities ..... 612,268 693,346 — 1,305,614

Total liabilities ..... 612,268 693,346 — 1,305,614

Equity
Unitholders’ equity ..... 845,617,483 1,499,887,453 — 2,345,504,936

Total equity ..... $845,617,483 $1,499,887,453 $ — $2,345,504,936

Total liabilities and equity ..... $846,229,751 $1,500,580,799 $ — $2,346,810,550

Total equity per Unit ..... $ 43.82 $ 9.81 $ — $ 9.81

A-2

Pro forma condensed statement of income (loss) (unaudited)
(in U.S. dollars, except unit numbers)

Pro forma Pro forma
For the year ended December 31, 2014 CGT PHYS adjustments combined

Income
Net realized losses on redemptions/sales

of bullion ..... $ — $(49,648,816) $ — $(49,648,816)
Change in unrealized gains/losses on

gold bullion ..... (1,639,638) 25,540,515 — 23,900,877
Interest ..... 35,212 — — 35,212

(1,604,426) (24,108,301) — (25,712,727)

Expenses
Management fees ..... 1,772,710 6,514,348 1,553,390 Note A 9,840,448
Operating expenses ..... 499,931 1,416,826 — 1,916,757
Bullion storage fees ..... 969,314 937,887 (520,986) Note B 1,386,215

3,241,955 8,869,061 1,032,404 13,143,420

Net loss for the year ..... $(4,846,381) $(32,977,362) $(1,032,404) $(38,856,147)

Weighted average number of units . . . . . 19,299,000 166,405,600 85,785,531 Note C 252,191,131

Decrease in total equity from operations
per Unit ..... $ (0.25) $ (0.20) $ — $ (0.15)

Sprott Physical Gold Trust
Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Financial Statements

(in U.S. dollars, unless otherwise noted) (unaudited)

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed financial statements (the ‘‘Pro Forma Financial Statements’’) have
been prepared by management of Sprott Physical Gold Trust (‘‘PHYS’’) for inclusion in PHYS’s Offer and
Circular dated May 27, 2015 (the ‘‘Circular’’), relating to the proposed acquisition of Central GoldTrust